“ Aluminum Large Stacking Slide Door [Sep 2025]

shikoku C1&CM (Rail)

Instruction Manual

@Caution

Thank you very much for purchasing our product.

Please read this instruction manual carefully before installation to use
the product for a long time.

Precautions on Installation

Improper handling of aluminum products during installation may cause abnormal corrosion,

resulting in unexpected troubles, please pay attention to the following points.

1. Please confirm that the product is suit for the construction place’s weather conditions
(wind, snow, etc.).

2. To prevent damage, please do not construct this product where the snow slide directly on
the product.

3. Avoid installation of the product in areas where strong winds blow, especially on cliff tops,
on the roof top, or on the pathway of the wind.

4. Avoid installation of the product at places with large vertical difference such as edge. In
windy areas, install the product not to be fluttered by wind. This product should be installed
only on the ground.

5. The foundation drawing indicates the depth of embedding of the product. Pay sufficient
attention to the amount (volume) of the foundation concrete when embedding the product
in a weak ground. When the product is to be used in cold districts where frost heave is likely
to occur, place foundation to the frost heave line or lower.

6. Using sea sand for making mortar may cause corrosion due to its high salt content. Please
avoid use of sea sand or wash it thoroughly before using it for mortal.

7. Adhesive bonds for mortar and concrete may cause corrosion, therefore, avoid using them
or choose the adhesive bonds which do not have calcium chlorides, chlorine compounds, or
sodium silicate.

8. Make it sure not to attach mortal or concrete extract on the surface and inside of the
aluminum products during construction. Those extract are strong alkaline and may cause
uneven color or corrosion.

9. When using bonds or chemicals which may occur the corrosion during the construction

work, avoid contact to the aluminum products.




10. Please check the screws again that they are tighten up enough after completion of the
installation work.

10. Avoid contact of aluminum products with dissimilar metals such as copper plate and lath. If
their contact is inevitable, cover the surface with a plastic tape or insulate it with paint, etc.

11. Do not modify or remodel the product.

12. Please put items or equipment in order, and ensure the security especially collapse and
talling while working in a high place and intensity of illumination by light in construction
site.

13. Please make sure the security by each other and check the operator’s health and implement

the health management.

Packing List

@CR1/1M

CODE Packing Name 35 | 315 | 325 | 335 | 345 | 35S | 365 [ 375 | 38S | 395 | 4S | 415 | 425 | 43S | 44S | 45S | 465 | 47 | 485 | 495 | 5S | 51S | 52 [ 53S | 54 | 555 | 565 | 575 | 585 | 595 | 65
H12 SR-K193 Lock Door Stop Post H12 G T T W W O [ N Y U U T [ T T T A A O AU (O (O RO St
H14 SR-K194 Lock Door Stop Post H14 G T T W W N [ N Y U T [ T Y T O A S A O (O RO St
) FRB1 Rail Parts Set3Comnections | 1 | 1 | 1 [ 1 [ 1 | 1 [ 1| 1| 1] 1]|1]|1]1]1 1
E
o FRB2 Rail Parts Set 4 Connections O O I It G T T T T T T T I S A AN U (S
5
£ SR Flat Rail Burying Parts
s SR-K265 G T T W W [ N Y U T [ T T T N W A A (O (O RO S
S Box S Width 400

Stainless Steel Flat Rail

FRS40-120-1 2 11|11 2211
40-120 (1)
Stainless Steel Flat Rail
FRS40-130-1 1 1 1 1 1 1
40-130 (1)
Stainless Steel Flat Rail
FRS40-140-1 1 1 1 1
40-140 (1)
Stainless Steel Flat Rail
FRS40-150-1 1 2 |1 1 1 1
_ 40-150 (1)
K Stainless Steel Flat Rail
< FRS40-160-1 1] 1|1 1 1 1] 1 2 |1 1
s 40-160 (1)
Stainless Steel Flat Rail
FRS40-170-1 112 1 1] 1 1 1 S I O O U I T I
40-170 (1)
Stainless Steel Flat Rail
FRS40-170-2 2 |1 1] 1 1
40-170 (2)
Stainless Steel Flat Rail
FRS40-220-1 SN U A W I A U (O O SO I U O I O O O I [0 O U It 1
40-220 (1)
Stainless Steel Flat Rail
FRS40-220-2 11|11 1 SO U T T O I O A

40-220 (2)

Parts List

Code/Packing Name
Lock Door Stop Post SR-K193 SR-K194
Lock Door Stop Post H12 Lock Door Stop Post H14
Parts Name Shape Quantity Quantity
Door Stop PostH12 | \ 1
(= —
V. L
Door Stop Post H14 1
Anchor Stick ————— ) 1 1




Code/Packing Name

Rail Parts Box FRB1 FRB2
Rail Parts Set (3 Connections) Rail Parts Box (4 Connections)
Parts Name Shape Quantity Quantity
Anchor Bolt
M 12 16
M12 x150L
Rail Joint 8 12
Rail Connect Bolt Set
pan-headScew | (¢TI 2 3
M5 x15L (8PCS)
Code/Packing Name
Burying Parts Box SR-K265
SRF Burying Parts Box S Width 400
Parts Name Shape Quantity
Flat Rail Attachment 4
Post Attachment F e E— )
(Width 400) AP
Screw Set
Hexagon Bolt & Nut
(M8 x 20L x 4pcs)
Pan-head Screw 1
(M5 x 15L x 4pcs) )
Pan-head Self Drill
Screw @mﬁﬁ
(M5 x 16L x 4pcs)
Instruction Manual @ 1
Code/Packing Name
Stainless Steel Flat Rail FRS40-120-1 FRS40-130-1 FRS40-140-1 FRS40-150-1 FRS40-160-1 FRS40-170-1 FRS40-170-2 FRS40-220-1 FRS40-220-1
Stailnless Steel Flat Rail Width 400
Parts Name Shape Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity

Stainless Flat Rail
40012001
Stainless Flat Rail
4001300

Stainiess Fiat Rail

40014001
Stainless Flat Rail
400 1500L

Stainless Flat Rail

Stainiess Fiat Rail
4001600

400¥1700L

Stainiess Fiat Rail
40022001

1




Installation Drawing

@Flat Stainless Rail Width 400
50

2= Total Width 300
133 Rail Width 50 o
‘ Drainage Inside Drainage | O(\j)
Door Stop Post g : , (. s
T T T T T T = = S
S0 0 0 g 0 0 0 0 [ J1 11 g a3 =
f';" ¥/ \ Drainage Work (*2) ' Outside I/ Y/ é l ¢
133! | Open Width | Storage Width = | =60
G.L. W ‘ | . , Drainage Work (*2)
98 Vs /A /NN IE
ol 7 yos e 7502947 od rOOT 777 Z 1|7 50225202570%i
P
[ 1500

*1 Install the long rail to short rail from storage side.
<For CR1/2 358 size should install the rail from short to long from storage side.>

*2 For drainage of water from drainage at the end of the rail, design the drainage route with considering the situation of the
site.

*3 Foundation part is basic size. Please design it with considering the situation of the site.

B Code and Dimension Table
CRME QOO (R-L) - (S) Sie S[I]

1or:lME H1.2 R: RighfSide Closes Openilng‘ Coiour
i H14 L:Left Side Close |  Width

i Single Open
Flat Rail S: Stainless Steel Rail

Size  |Total Width | Door Width | Open Width |Storage Width Size | Total Width| Door Width | Open Width |Storage Width
3S 4833 3242 3000 1700 46S 6633 | 4842 4600 1900
31S 5033 3342 3100 1800 47S 6733 | 4942 4700 1900
32S 5133 3442 3200 1800 48S 6833 | 5042 4800 1900
33S 5233 3542 3300 1800 49S 6933 | 5142 4900 1900
34S 5233 3642 3400 1700 5S 7033 | 5242 5000 1900
35S 5333 3742 3500 1700 518 7233 | 5342 5100 2000
36S 5433 3842 3600 1700 52S 7333 | 5442 5200 2000
37S 5633 3942 3700 1800 53S 7433 | 5542 5300 2000
38S 5733 4042 3800 1800 54S 7533 | 5642 5400 2000
39S 5833 | 4142 3900 1800 55S 7633 | 5742 5500 2000
4S 5933 4242 4000 1800 56S 7733 | 5842 5600 2000
41S 6133 4342 4100 1900 57S 7833 | 5942 5700 2000
42S 6233 4442 4200 1900 58S 7933 | 6042 5800 2000
43S 6333 4542 4300 1900 59S 8033 | 6142 5900 2000
44S 6433 4642 4400 1900 6S 8133 | 6242 6000 2000
45S 6433 4742 4500 1800




Installation of Rail

1. Remove any soil or sand from the installation site so that the concrete base for the rails can be thicker than the front

and rear walkways.

2. Place the rails on blocks etc. to temporarily place them in place, then connect them with rail joints.

3. Adjust the height and make it level @? Bracket
4. Install anchor bolts into each hole in the bracket. %

Hexagon Nut

Pan-head Screw
M5Xx15t

Rail Joint

i

\Flat Rail
Anchor Bolt /

M12%x150-

*Before installation, measure the diagonal dimensions
and make sure that the difference between diagonal
dimensions A and B is within 3 mm.

If it is more than 3mm, place a batten on the longer
diagonal dimension and hit it with a hammer so that

the diagonal dimensions A and B are equal.

Hammer

Batten

Rail

\ AN\

| \ \ Q/<

)

0 0
Diagonal Dimension (B)

Diagonal Dimension (A)

\ I/ I

Rail /




Fix by Screw

Fix by Screw

Fix by Screw

Rail Fix by Screw

Bracket

Installation of Door Stop Post and Post Attachment

1. Install rail attachment to post
attachment F.

2. Install rail attachment F to rail.

3. Confirm whether right side close or left
side close. Then install post attachment
F to door stop post.

4. Eliminate bends and gaps in rail joints
by using leveling string.

5. Confirm door stop post’s vertical and
parallel.

6. Bury rail and post by concrete.

The concrete between the rails
should be finished flat without any

Door Stop Post

water gradient.

P

@ @

Hexagon Bolt

Post Attachment F M8x20t \

Hexagon Bol

2 Qe

< od
Hexaw
M8 Rail Attachment
Outside Pan-head Screw
¢p5X16"

(*when left side close)
*This drawing shows left side close (L).

Fill the gaps in the
rails with concrete.

Post Attachment F

Storage Side

Hexagon Nut M8

SHIKOKU KASEI KENZAI CORPORATION



“ Aluminum Large Stacking Slide Door [Sep 2025]

SHIKOKU Cl&CM (Main Body)

Instruction Manual

@Caution

Thank you very much for purchasing our product.

Please read this instruction manual carefully before installation to use
the product for a long time.

Precautions on Installation

Improper handling of aluminum products during installation may cause abnormal corrosion,

resulting in unexpected troubles, please pay attention to the following points.

1. Please confirm that the product is suit for the construction place’s weather conditions
(wind, snow, etc.).

2. To prevent damage, please do not construct this product where the snow slide directly on
the product.

3. Avoid installation of the product in areas where strong winds blow, especially on cliff tops,
on the roof top, or on the pathway of the wind.

4. Avoid installation of the product at places with large vertical difference such as edge. In
windy areas, install the product not to be fluttered by wind. This product should be installed
only on the ground.

5. The foundation drawing indicates the depth of embedding of the product. Pay sufficient
attention to the amount (volume) of the foundation concrete when embedding the product
in a weak ground. When the product is to be used in cold districts where frost heave is likely
to occur, place foundation to the frost heave line or lower.

6. Using sea sand for making mortar may cause corrosion due to its high salt content. Please
avoid use of sea sand or wash it thoroughly before using it for mortal.

7. Adhesive bonds for mortar and concrete may cause corrosion, therefore, avoid using them
or choose the adhesive bonds which do not have calcium chlorides, chlorine compounds, or
sodium silicate.

8. Make it sure not to attach mortal or concrete extract on the surface and inside of the
aluminum products during construction. Those extract are strong alkaline and may cause
uneven color or corrosion.

9. When using bonds or chemicals which may occur the corrosion during the construction

work, avoid contact to the aluminum products.




10. Please check the screws again that they are tighten up enough after completion of the
installation work.

10. Avoid contact of aluminum products with dissimilar metals such as copper plate and lath. If
their contact is inevitable, cover the surface with a plastic tape or insulate it with paint, etc.

11. Do not modify or remodel the product.

12. Please put items or equipment in order, and ensure the security especially collapse and
falling while working in a high place and intensity of illumination by light in construction
site.

13. Please make sure the security by each other and check the operator’s health and implement

the health management.

Packing List

@(R) Right Side Close/ (L) Left Side Close

H R CobE R Packing Name 3S | 315 | 325 | 335 | 34S | 35S | 36 | 37S | 385 | 39S | 4S | 41S | 42S | 43S | 44S | 45S | 46S | 47S | 48S | 49S | §S | 51S | 52S | 535 | 54S | 555 | 56S | 575 | 58S | 595 | 6S
CR-K1 CR-K9 CR Main Body Panel 0.8m-H12 2 1
CR-K3 CR-K11 CR Main Body Panel 0.9m-H12 2 3 4 3 2 1 5 4 3 2 1 4 3 2 1
CR-K5 CR-K13 CR Main Body Panel 1.0m-H12 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 5 4 3 2 1 2 3 4 5 6
CR-K7 CR-K15 CR Main Body Panel 1.1m-H12 1 2 3 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 5
e SR-K160/ SR-K167 Lock Door Frame H12 (R)/(L) 1 1|1 S U T T A A A A A O [ 1|1 1|1 S U O O O I O O I O O O 1|1
SR-K193 Lock Door Stop Post H12 1 1|1 1|1 |11 1|1]1 1|1 1|1 S U O O O O O O O O 1|1
SR-K202 Guard Fence H12 (Width 400) 1 1|1 S U T A A A A A O [ 1|1 1|1 S U O O O O O I O O O 1|1
SR-K213 Vertical Door Frame Cover H12 2222|3333 3|33 |3[3 |33 |44 44| 4a]|d|4a]|d4|a]|d|4a]|5|5]|5]|5]5
CR-K2 CR-K10 CR Main Body Panel 0.8m-H14 2|1
CR-K4 CR-K12 CR Main Body Panel 0.9m-H14 2|3 |a|3|2]|1 514|321 a1 3|21
CR-K6 CR-K14 CR Main Body Panel 1.0m-H14 3] 2|1 1 2|3 |a]|3|z2]|1 12345 |4a|3]2]1 23|45 |6
CR-K8 CR-K16 CR Main Body Panel 1.1m-H14 1] 2|3 12| 3| a 1l2]3]4a]s
e SR-K161/ SR-K168 Lock Door Frame H14 (R)/(L) 1011 1|1 1|1 1|1 A N U T U T U A A O [ 1|1 1|1 1|1 SN U O O O O
SR-K194 Lock Door Stop Post H14 1011 1|1 1|1 1|1 A N U T O T U A A O [ 1|1 1|1 1|1 SN U O O A O
SR-K203 Guard Fence H14 (Width 400) 1l1]1 1|1 1|1 1|1 N A T U U O O 1|1 1|1 1|1 S U O O A O
SR-K214 Vertical Door Frame Cover H14, 2222|3333 |3 |33 |33 |33 |4|a|4a|a|4a|as|a]|a|a]|a|a]|]5]|5]|5]|5]5
CR-K17 Wheel Frame C-1 (Width 400) Tl |11 1|1 1|1 N N A T U U U O A A 1|1 1|1 1|1 S U O O A O
CR-K18 Wheel Frame C-2(Width 400) U T U I O O O 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 O T U I O O 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1
CR-K19 Wheel Frame C-3(Width 400) 11 )1 101 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1l1]1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1
CR-K20 Wheel Frame C-4(Width 400) 1l1]1 101 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1l1]1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1
° CR-K21 Wheel Frame C-5(Width 400) 1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1l1]1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1
;‘f CR-K22 Wheel Frame C-6(Width 400) 1l1]1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1|1 1
Eré CR-K23 Wheel Frame C-7(Width 400) 1 1 1 1 1
E CR-K24 CR Parts Box (3 Connections) 1 1 1 1
© CR-K25 CR Parts Box (4 Connections) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
CR-K26 CR Parts Box (5 Connections) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
CR-K27 CR Parts Box (6 Connections) 1 1 1 1 1
FRB1 Rail Parts Set (3 Connections) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
FRB2 Rail Parts Set (4 Connections) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
SR-K265 SR Flat Rail Burying Parts Box S Width 400 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
FRS40-120-1 Stainless Steel Flat Rail 40-120 (1) 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1
= FRS40-130-1 Stainless Steel Flat Rail 40-130 (2) 1 1 1 1 1 1
§ FRS40-140-1 Stainless Steel Flat Rail 40-140 (1) 1 1 1 1
%; FRS40-150-1 Stainless Steel Flat Rail 40-150 (1) 1 2 1 1 1 1
? FRS40-160-1 Stainless Steel Flat Rail 40-160 (2) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
% FRS40-170-1 Stainless Steel Flat Rail 40-170 (1) 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
& FRS40-170-2 Stainless Steel Flat Rail 40-170 (2) 2 1 1 1 1
FRS40-220-1 Stainless Steel Flat Rail 40-220 (1) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
FRS40-220-2 Stainless Steel Flat Rail 40-220 (2) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1




Parts List

Main Body Panel

Code/ Package Name

CR-K1

CR-K2

CR-K3

CR-K4

CR-K5

CR-K6

CR-K7

CR-K8

\ CRIM

CR-K9

CR-K10

CR-K11

CR-K12

CR-K13

CR-K14

CR-K15

CR-K16

CR
Main Body Panel
0.8M-H12

CR
Main Body Panel
0.8M-H14

CR
Main Body Pane
0.9M-H12

CR
Main Body Panel
0.9M-H14

CR

Main Body Pane

1.0M-H12

CR
Main Body Panel
1.0M-H14

CR
Main Body Panel
1.IM-H12

CR
Main Body Panel
1.1M-H14

Parts Name

Shape

Quantity

Quantity

Quantity

Quantity

Quantity

Quantity

Quantity

Quantity

CR
Main Body Panel
0.8M-H12

CR
Main Body Panel
0.8M-H14

CR
Main Body Panel
0.9M-H12

CR
Main Body Panel
0.9M-H14

CR
Main Body Panel
1.0M-H12

CR
Main Body Panel
1.0M-H14

CR
Main Body Panel
1.1M-H12

CR
Main Body Panel
1.1M-H14

Wheel Frame

Code/ Package Name

CR-K17

CR-K18

CR-K19

CR-K20

CR-K21

CR-K22

CR-K23

Wheel Frame
C-1
(Width 400)

Wheel Frame
C-2
(Width 400)

Wheel Frame
C-3
(Width 400)

Wheel Frame
C-4
(Width 400)

Wheel Frame
C-5
(Width 400)

Wheel Frame
C-6
(Width 400)

Wheel Frame
C-7
(Width 400)

Parts Name

Quantity

Quantity

Quantity

Quantity

Quantity

Quantity

Quantity

Weel Frame
C-1

Wheel Frame
C-2

Wheel Frame
C-3

Wheel Frame
C-4

Wheel Frame
C-5

Wheel Frame
C-6

Wheel Frame
C-7

Wheel KS

Wheel Frame
Cap S

Wheel Frame
Attachment
Bolt Set

See Bolt Set Specification




Lock Door Frame

Code/ Package Name

SR-K160 SR-K161

SR-K167 SR-K168

Lock Door Frame
H12 (R)

Lock Door Frame
H14 (R)

Lock Door Frame
H14 (L)

Lock Door Frame
H12 (L)

Parts Name

Shape

Quantity Quantity

Quantity Quantity

Lock Door Frame
H12 (R)

Lock Door Frame
H14 (R)

Lock Door Frame
H12 (L)

Lock Door Frame
H14 (L)

Guard Fence

Code/ Package Name

SR-K202

SR-K203

Guard Fence H12 (Width 400)

Guard Fence H14 (Width 400)

Parts Name

Shape

Quantity

Quantity

Guard Fence
H12

Guard Fence H14
(Width 400)

Vertical Door Frame Cover

Code/ Package Name

SR-K213

SR-K214

Vertical Door Frame Cover H12

Vertical Door Frame Cover H14

Parts Name

Shape

Quantity

Quantity

Vertical Door
Frame Cover
H12

Vertical Door
Frame Cover
H14

.




Code/ Package Name

CR-K24 CR-K25 CR-K26 CR-K27
Parts Box
Parts Box Parts Box Parts Box Parts Box
(3 Connections) (4 Connections) (5 Connections) (6 Connections)
Parts Name Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity
Guide Roller
(Upper Side) 2 3 4 5
Round Hole Processd
Guide Roller i
. 0
(Underside) . @ 2 3 4 5
Long Hole Processed g
Reinforce Bracket B 4 5 6 7
Hook S 2 3 4 5
Hook Recsiver 2 3 4 5
Roller Bracket Spacer % 4 6 8 10
AN [N}
Spacer Back Plate < 4 6 8 10
D
Roller Bracket Cover @ 4 6 8 10
Wheel Frame Cushion
@ 4 6 8 10
S
Vertical Door Frame
5 7 9 11
Cap
Vertical Door Frame
Cap 1 1 1 1
(Upper Side)
Vertical Door Frame
Cap 1 1 1 1
(Underside)




Code/ Package Name

Parts Box CR-K24 CR-K25 CR-K26 CR-K27
Parts Box Parts Box Parts Box Parts Box
Parts Name Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity
Safety Cushion
1 1 1 1
(Front)
Safety Cushion N
A \ 1 1 1 1
(Rear)
Front Stopper C 1 1 1 1
Flush Bolt Holder @D 2 2 2 2
Guard Fence
2 2 2 2
Attachment
Guard Fence
Attachment 2 2 2 2
Back Plate
Rail Cleaner 1 1 1 1
Instction Manual 1 1 1 1
Operating Instruction \ 1 1 1 1
For Customer ‘ 1 1 1 1
SR 400 Screw Set See Bolt Set Specification 1 1 1 1
GF/Door Frame Anchor o
See Bolt Set Specification 1 1 1 1
Screw Set
Width 400
3 Connections Screw See Bolt Set Specification 1
Set
Width 400
4 Connections Screw See Bolt Set Specification 1
Set
Width 400
5 Connections Screw See Bolt Set Specification 1
Set
Width 400
6 Connections Screw See Bolt Set Specification 1
Set




Code/ Package Name

L Width 400 Width 400 Width 400 Width 400 Wheel Frame
Bolt Set Specification GF/ Door Frame
SR 400 Screw Set 3 Connections 4 Connections 5 Connections 6 Connections Attachment
Anchor Screw Set
Screw Set Screw Set Screw Set Screw Set Bolt Set
Parts Name Spec Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity
Hexagon Bolt M6 x 150 @m 4
Truss Screw M6 x 12L @m 6 10 14 18 22
Truss Screw M5 x 121 @m 1 10 11 13 14
Hexagon Bolt M8 x 20L @m 2 6 8 10 12
()
Bolt Cap $13 \g& 3
Hexagon Cap Nut M8 @ 4
Flat Washer 8 4
Spring Washer 8-2 @ 4
Hexagon Bolt M6 x 16L @m 1
.
Hexagon U Nut M6 @. 1
7
Truss Screw M6 x 25L @mm 1
Post Installed
M10 x 100L | o—gfilm == 4
Anchor <z
Pan-head Screw M5 x 30L @mmm 5 7 9 11
Flat Washer 5 5 7 9 11
Hexagon Bolt M6 x 15L w 18 22 26 30
Pan-head Screw | M5 x 12L @m 2 3 4 5
Hexagon Bolt M6 x 30L @@m 18 26 34 42
Truss Screw M6 x 12L @mm 4 6 8 10
Truss Tappin,
uss Tapping $5 x 121 m 18 22 26 30
Screw
M5 x 16L S
Flat Head Screw (i D 10 12 14 16
(D8)
Hole Cover $9-1.3t q 16 23 30 37
\J
Tap Hole Cap M5 % 5 7 9 11
Tap Hole Cap M8 2 2 2 2
&
Vertical Door
45 x 33.5 6 8 10 12
Frame Sticker
Hexagon Bolt M8 x 25L @m 4




Installation Drawing

Safety Cushion (Rear)

Door Width

Inside

]
A
o0
=1
i
||

;
C
:
;

Outside Rail

133 Open Width Storage Width

Total Width

Max Width
Door Stop Post Lock Door Frame Main Body Panel 480

\ / [

H14:1420
H12:1220
—a

H14:1400
H12:1200

aarmls — =T T

*1 Install the long rail to short rail from lock door frame side. Wheel Width
<The panel has 3 lengths, 1.1m, 1.0m, 0.9m and 0.8m.>
*2 This drawing shows CR (1/1M)F(12/14)L-S32S. When right side close (R), the things will be opposite.

_ 400

B Code and Dimension Table
CREF OO (R-L)-(S) Sk S [

10r:1ME H1I2 R: RightISide Closei Openilng Coiour
i HI4 L:LeftSide Close | Width

: i Single Open
Flat Rail S: Stainless Steel Rail

Size | Total Width [Door Width| Open Width | Storage Width Size | Total Width |Door Width| Open Width | Storage Width
38 4833 3242 3000 1700 46S 6633 4842 4600 1900
318 5033 3342 3100 1800 47S 6733 4942 4700 1900
32S 5133 3442 3200 1800 48S 6833 5042 4800 1900
33S 5233 3542 3300 1800 49S 6933 5142 4900 1900
348 5233 3642 3400 1700 58 7033 5242 5000 1900
358 5333 3742 3500 1700 518 7233 5342 5100 2000
36S 5433 3842 3600 1700 52S 7333 5442 5200 2000
37S 5633 3942 3700 1800 53S 7433 5542 5300 2000
38S 5733 4042 3800 1800 548 7533 5642 5400 2000
39S 5833 4142 3900 1800 558 7633 5742 5500 2000
4S 5933 4242 4000 1800 56S 7733 5842 5600 2000
418 6133 4342 4100 1900 57S 7833 5942 5700 2000
425 6233 4442 4200 1900 58S 7933 6042 5800 2000
43S 6333 4542 4300 1900 598 8033 6142 5900 2000
445 6433 4642 4400 1900 6S 8133 6242 6000 2000
458 6433 4742 4500 1800




Construction Flow

1. Install the long main body panels in order stating from the door stop post side.

Left Side Close (L) o ?M(kp

Guard Fence Attachment I

Vertical Door Frame Cover

Guard Fence Attachment Outside
Back Plate

Storage Side

Spacer Back Plate

Roller Bracket Spacer

Guide Roller (Upper Side)

Roller Bracket Cover

Lock Door Frame Cap

Z ﬂg\ .

Guard Fence

Lock Door Post Side

Hole Cover

Lock Door Frame
Cap (Underside)

Wheel frame joint
comes to outside.

Wheel Frame C-4

(2" Connection) Wheel Frame C-3
(2n Connection) &

Wheel Frame C-2 ’
Wheel Frame C-1¢g

Inside




10

Right Side Close (R)

Vertical Door Frame Cap

> ?

Guard Fence Attachment
Yertical Door Frame Covr Outside Guard Fence Attachment Storage Side
Spacer Back Plate Back Plate

Roller Bracket W
Spacer <

Guide Roller (Upper Side)

‘ 0
Roller Bracket Cover E
Vertical Door Frame Cap P >
(Upper Side) K///yy
! T M. ‘/\
Lock Door Frame / \@ 3 Panl ‘ Al: N
I . - 2" Panel A
1 Panel Guard Fence
Lock Door Frame
Side Al EE
.
f !
Hole Cover g N
\ P E]ﬁ Hook Reinforce Bracket B ¥ Vggegloiilagzlteioi-4
Vertical Door Guide Roller
Fram (Underside) Wheel Frame C-3
(Underside) 2 Connection
Wheel frame joint

comes to outside. Inside




Installation of 1% Panel

1. Install wheel frame connector, hook receiver, and wheel to

/?? Wheel Frame C-2
! | (with Sticker)

2. Install reinforce bracket to wheel frame C-1, C-2, N

wheel frame.

Hexagon Bolt

M8 x 20L

Storage Side . ! !
Hook Receiver <

*be careful for the direction.

Hexagon Bolt /??

M8 x 251

*Fix temporarily.

and main body panel.

11

Truss Screw
Reinforce Bracket M6 X12L

Hexagon Bolt
M6 X 15L

Hexagon Bolt M8 X 20L

-

| Storage Side |

*Remove the hexagon bolts and attach the
reinforce bracket with them.

Vertical Door Frame Pedestal

Storage Side \

Plate )

~"| Door Stop
- Post Side

*The plate of vertical door frame pedestal
on wheel frame C-1 comes to door stop

\_ post side. Y,

Wheel Frame
C-1

@

Wheel Frame C-1

(with Sticker)

Door Stop
Post Side

Groove comes to inside.

Door Stop
Post Side

*Do not fix with screw
this side.



3. Put 1%t panel with assembled parts on the rail.
4. Install vertical door frame cover and its cap.

Vertical Door Frame Cover

N

Storage Side

Vertical Door Frame Cap 4 N
Place the wheel on the outside
o \ of the mounting hole and fasten
| - the left hexagon bolt first (as
" viewed from outside of the rail).
Storage Side] "~

\1 .
% ' Outside

~. &l
Truss Screw _ |

M5 X 12L

Inside

12

Vertical Door Frame

\ fMain Body Panel

Groove

\/ Outside

Post Side




Installation of the 2nd and Subsequent Main Body

1. Install hook receiver and wheel to the wheel frame. ity Wheel Frame
e
M8 x 20L i : § #
N y
Storage Side *be careful for the | L l/\|/
direction. :
—/E;
Hexagon Bolt '
M8 X 25L o

(fix temporarily) | Door Stop Post Side

Wheel

-
Vertical Door Frame Cap
2. Install wheel frame, reinforce bracket B, hook, "J\ %ﬁ)acer Back Q) Roller Bracket
spacer back plate, roller bracket spacer, and 6d ate <~ _ Spacer
vertical door frame cap to main body panel. A W /
* ~ Pan-head
Truss Screw ]‘: screw
\ M6 x 12L g | M5 X 12L
Y
L\ ~
~ \
I~ ]
-
Truss Screw
M6 X 12L

(with anti-slip material)

Reinforce Bracket B
Hexagon Bolt \
M8 20L \
Safety Cushion (Front) \ %
*End Panel Only.

Hexagon Bolt \\\
M8X20L N

Upper Side

~
Hexagon Bolt P4 |D00r Stop Post Sidel
Wheel Frame ;’f f,%" / p
Hexagon Bolt / /
M6x15L / HE
Hook // b

Cauti Install Safet Cushion = / Truss Screw

G (Front) to the end panel. MEX 1L
(for spacer back plate)
Spacer Back Plate




3. Put panel with assembled parts on the rail.
4. Install vertical door frame cover and its cap.

Main Body Panel
M5x12L

s /|

Storage Side

.

-
Place the wheel on the outside of the mounting

hole and fasten the left hexagon bolt first.

(as viewed from the outside of the rail.)

~

-

hexagon bolts on al wheels.

After compilation of adjustment, firmly fix all

Vertical Door Frame

Vertical Door Frame

Cover

Vertical Door Frame Cap

<5 Main Bodv Panel

(subsequent panel)

Installation and Adjustment of the Guide Roller

Installation of Upper Side

1. Put vertical door frame sticker on the vertical door frame.
2. Install guide roller (upper side) to vertical door frame.

Inside

Installation of Underside

3. Put vertical door frame sticker on the vertical door frame.
4. Insert roller bracket spacer to vertical door frame from the

Main Body Panel

Inside

Guide Roller (Up)

Hexagon Bolt

\M6 X 30L

TN
\ -~
\ Vertical

Door Frame Sticker

groove of underside of the vertical door frame.
5. Install guide roller (underside).

Roller Bracket Spacer

L‘ng'l

Vertical Door Frame Sticker

Hexagon Bolt

Guide Roller (Underside) /

(long hole processed)

14

(round hole processed)

Vertical Door Frame (Main Body Panel (Inside))

Main Body Panel
(Inside)

Outside

Make sure it fits snugly
into the groove below.

Main Body Panel
(Outside)

If the guide roller is
not fit to the groove,
loosen the hexagon
bolt and adjust it.

Temporarily fix the
hexagon bolt and press
it firmly into the
groove below.

|




Installation of Main Body Panel (3" Subsequence~)

Ethe iize of the CR has more than 3 connections of main body panel, follow the same procedure of
2imd 3B

Installation of Wheel Frame Cap, Cushion, Roller Bracket Cover, and Hole Cap

1. Install wheel frame cap, wheel frame cushion, roller bracket cover, tap hole cap M5, M8, and hole cover

¢ 9-1.3t.
N7 ™y
Guide Roller (Upper &Underside) Hole Cover L. | || *Latches of hole cap
— i~ come to upward and
$9-1.3t ¥ ~,
Tap Hole Cap M5
Truss Tapping Hole
¢§3€§6})sz Lover \Latch
Flat Head Screw 99-1.3t
\\_l?l_, Wheel Frame Cushion
€ % Flat Washer 5
\_ o ’. . @ md Screw
. @H"ﬁ' 7 M5X30L

3rd Panel

Hole Cover

9«..“ Wheel Frame C-3§ X

24 Connection =gl

o

( Tap Hole Cap M5
Truss tapping Screw | ‘
¢5x12L | | ve 6 <
\ i1 1 Tap Hole Cap M8 -
Flat Head Screw I',I '.I Q: i i Whel Ffame Flat Head Screw Pw 2 \
. i - e
e IaL L FAS Cusion M5 18L (D8) -<%* =: Wheel Frame C-1
\H\:\' @ _ Flat Washer 5 -~ i%-
e 72 Pan-head Wheel Frame Ca
| ]
TR, < : “e‘x‘v M5x 18L Truss Tapping Screw
N M5x12L
Wheel Frame Cap
\ vy

15



n Installation of Lock Door Frame

1. Install lock door frame to main body panel’s vertical door frame.

2. Install lock door frame cap and hole cap.

M Installation of Lock Door Frame M Installation of Lock Door Frame Cap

Hexagon U Nut

Lock Door Frame (Upper Side)

.
SO
S~
dl Hexagon Bolt R Truss Screw
ay - ~ / M6x 16L . " M6Xx12L
~ ~. 10X <
] T~ - | \ *Fix Firmly \;‘\s
g
N A
P
nr i Lock Door Frame
) ' ?
1 Lock Door Frame
Truss Screw
/" M5X12L
70 ﬁ
< 4l g Hole Cap
o [P h
N8 SN
P /e@ R
/ P -~
0TS 7 ~ .
- ~J e ~ =

Tnsid Truss Screw <
nside Flush Bolt _~ | M6 X 25L @E\

|
~ 102, N |
. \ *Fix Firmly
B Firmly fix the hexagon bolts and truss Lock Door Frame (Underside)

SCTEWS.

16



Adjustment of Lock Catch Plate and Guide Plate

1. Adjust the height of lock catch plate and guide plate.

Door Stop Post  Lock Door Frame
N —\ /

S / -
N Z Adjust the trigger /
comes to this part
Lock Catch L
=" ||Loosen
Plate G.;‘ Trigger @
‘ 07 Q}/ﬁ\ ~
. £~ '\kal Guide Plate
Adjust 41 N N J
/ QJ o~ T - 4 y
@ Loosen ||l&¥ ‘ ﬂ
) ;;JI )
‘;a‘ ~ 1N A ‘ Adjust
~ o R -
Guide Catch /’ I~ 7 / f
Plate Align the protrusion of the {\/
‘ ‘ ‘ guide plate with the center
of the hole in the guide
catch plate.

n Installation and Adjustment of Front Stopper C

1. Spread the gate while locking it with door stop post.

2. Place the front stopper C in the position shown in the drawing below and 2. Mark the position of the anchor.
mark the position of anchor. \ Front Stopper C
¥ il o
H 1. Spread the gate. o 4 }% .J:c_:%: -
o 30| |25
[/
N Safety Stopper (Front) Wheel Frame ,
3. Unlock the gate. \ - B
4. Drill holes for the anchors. Then fix the front stopper C with post Post Installed Anchor i-,,—,—:,—,—::,—:,—,—‘,i
installed anchor (M10 X 100L). At this time, the safety cushion M10x100L i i
(front) will be on the storage side of the front stopper C. H - B
VG.L. J:D -
i *Base Hole Size
A = ¢ 10.5, depth

70mm or more.

=== 1]

Fix Front Stopper C/

17



n Installation of Safety Cushion B

1. Drill holes for the anchor with the dimension

written in the table, and fix the safety cushion B WFor Size 355~55S Cussfieotz B B _C
with post installed anchor(M10 X 100L) - | /
©
Rail E— %ﬁ _ il
- E {lm“i G.L.
(©]
@‘ End Post Installed Anchor
[ Panel M10x100L
*Base Hole Size = ¢ 10.5, depth
YW/ 70mm or more.
Open Width B C . Align the edge of the safety
W For Size 565~65 / cushion B to the rail.
. Q @‘)“ﬂ \ Rail
End
\Panel o
(mm)
Size B C Size B C Size B C Size B C
3S | 1570 | 130 38S | 1695 | 105 46S | 1820 | 80 54S | 1920 | 80
31S | 1670 | 130 39S 1695 | 105 47S 1820 | 80 558 | 1920 | 80
32S | 1670 | 130 4S |1 1695 | 105 48S | 1820 | 80 56S | 1945 | 55
33S | 1670 | 130 41S 1795 | 105 49S | 1820 | 80 57S | 1945 | 55
34S | 1595 | 105 425 | 1795 | 105 5S 11820 | 80 58S | 1945 | 55
35S | 1595 | 105 43S 1795 | 105 51S [ 1920 | 80 59S | 1945 | 55
36S | 1595 | 105 4451795 | 105 52S | 1920 | 80 6S | 1945 | 55
37S | 1695 | 105 45S | 1720 80 53S [ 1920 80

18




J{Il Installation of Guard Fence

1. Install the guard fence to the end panel of the CR.
End Panel

Guard Fence
Door Stop Post

v/

2. Insert the guard fence attachment back plate to the vertical door frame’s groove.

3. Attach the vertical door frame cap.

4. Fix the guard fence attachment to the position drawn below.

5. To not to the space between guard fence and wall are widely open, adjust the position of guard fence.

Vertical Door Frame Cap Guard Fence
Guard Fence Flat Washer 8
%_ Attachment Back Plate .
IR \ Spring Washer
[ - Guard Fence M82
N \Attachment \3 IS

Hexagon Cap Nut / e’
M8 7
)

/

Hexagon Bolt /T
M6 x 15L / 8D

Rl Installation of Flush Bolt

1. Bury flush bolt holder after confirmation of the flush bolt’s position when fully closed and opened.

~ Lock Door Frame

)

S

&
S8 _pah= e

|
|
|
|

[ T

H@ i
H
= [Outside | |
[ ’ Flush Bolt |
S |
; \
o gj Flush Bolt Unit |
g ) $20 |
4 GL. |
o i

‘I\ﬁ ) ‘:":\Flush Bolt Holder T e Flush Bolt Holder

19



WAl Check Items After Compilation of Installation

Check Item

Solution

Is it possible to lock and unlock with a key?

If the key is difficult to turn or the hook is stuck and difficult to remove, adjust the height of the lock catch plate and lock
front plate. (See 7 )Also, please record the key number as it will be necessary to reorder if you lose it.

Is the safety cushion (rear) B installed in the correct position?

When the door is fully open, make sure that the wheel frame (End) touches the safety cushion (rear) B. (See n )

Is the safety cushion (front) installed in the correct position?

When the door is fully closed, make sure that the safety cushion's rubber is not crushed. (See E )

Are the fall prevention plates installed in the correct position?

Make sure the fall prevention plate does not come into act with the rail when opening or closing. Also, retighten the fall
prevention plate mounting bolts (Hexagon Bolt). (See )

Are any screws and bolts loose or forgotten to be installed?

After completing all installation, check that all screws and bolts are securely fastened.

»  SHIKOKU K

ASE| KENZAI CORPORATION






